SR-EMERALD-2024-10   Page 3 of 26
1. Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) MIAX Emerald, LLC (“MIAX Emerald” or “Exchange”), pursuant to the provisions
of Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2
proposes to amend the MIAX Emerald Fee Schedule (the “Fee Schedule”).
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1, and a copy of the applicable section of the Fee Schedule is attached hereto as
Exhibit 5.
(b) Inapplicable.
(c) Inapplicable.
2.  Procedures of the Self-Regulatory Organization
The proposed rule change was approved by the Chief Executive Officer of the Exchange
or his designee pursuant to authority delegated by the MIAX Emerald Board of Directors on
January 19, 2024.  Exchange staff will advise the Board of Directors of any action taken pursuant
to delegated authority.  No other action by the Exchange is necessary for the filing of the
proposed rule change.
Questions and comments on the proposed rule changes may be directed to Gregory P.
Ziegler, Senior Counsel, (609) 897-1483.
3. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change
a.  Purpose
The Exchange proposes to amend the exchange grouping of options exchanges within the
routing fee table in Section 1)b) of the Fee Schedule, Fees for Customer Orders Routed to
1  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2  17 CFR 240.19b-4.
SR-EMERALD-2024-10   Page 4 of 26
Another Options Exchange, to (i) adjust the groupings of options exchanges; and (ii) adopt a new
routing tier.  The Exchange originally filed this proposal on January 31, 2024 (SR-EMERALD-
2024-04).  On February 14, 2024, the Exchange withdrew SR-EMERALD-2024-04 and
resubmitted the proposal as SR-EMERALD-2024-07.  On February 26, 2024, SR-EMERALD-
2024-07, was rejected due to a technical issue with the filing.  On February 26, 2024, the
Exchange resubmitted a corrected proposal as SR-EMERALD-2024-08.  On March 8, 2024, the
Exchange withdrew SR-EMERALD-2024-08 and resubmitted this proposal.
Background
Currently, the Exchange assesses routing fees based upon (i) the origin type of the order;
(ii) whether or not it is an order for standard option classes in the Penny Interval Program3

taker fees charged by Nasdaq MRX for Priority Customer SPY orders.
Additionally, the Exchange proposes to similarly segregate Routed, Priority Customer
SPY orders to the BOX Exchange (“BOX”).  Specifically, the Exchange proposes to amend the
6  This amount is to cover de minimis differences/changes to away market fees (i.e., minor increases or
decreases) that would not necessitate a fee filing by the Exchange to re-categorize the away exchange into a
different grouping. Routing fees are not intended to be a profit center for the Exchange and the Exchange’s
goal regarding routing fees and expenses is to be as close as possible to net neutral.
7  See Nasdaq MRX Rules, Options 7, Pricing Schedule, Section 3, Regular Order Fees and Rebates, Table 1.
The Exchange notes that on March 1, 2024, Nasdaq MRX increased the taker fee from $0.15 to $0.20 for
Priority Customer orders in penny classes and increased the taker fee to $0.40 for Priority Customer orders
in non-penny classes.
8  See footnote 6 of Nasdaq MRX Rules, Options 7, Pricing Schedule, Section 3, Regular Order Fees and
Rebates, which provides, “Market Maker Tier 1 through Tier 4 Maker Fees/Rebates and Priority Customer
Tier 1 through Tier 4 Taker Fees will be $0.00 per contract, in Penny Symbols, for the following options
symbols: SPY, QQQ and IWM. See also Securities Exchange Release No. 98129 (August 14, 2023), 88 FR
56672 (August 18, 2023) (SR-MRX-2023-12).
SR-EMERALD-2024-10   Page 7 of 26
“Routed, Priority Customer, Penny Program” $0.15 fee tier to specify that orders in this segment
routed to BOX will be assessed a $0.15 fee except for SPY orders.  Additionally, the Exchange
proposes to amend the “Routed, Priority Customer, Penny Program” $0.30 fee tier to specify that

As discussed above the Exchange uses unaffiliated routing brokers to route orders to the
away markets; the costs associated with the use of these services are included in the routing fees
specified in the Fee Schedule.  The per-contract transaction fee amount associated with each
grouping, including the proposed “Routed, Public Customer that is not a Priority Customer, Non-
Penny Program” $1.40 fee tier closely approximates the Exchange’s all-in cost (plus an
13  NOM assesses an $0.85 taker fee for Customer and Professional orders in Non-Penny classes. See Nasdaq
Stock Market Rules, Options 7, Pricing Schedule, Section 2, Nasdaq Options Market –Fees and Rebates,
Fees to Remove Liquidity in Penny and Non-Penny Symbols.
14  See Cboe U.S. Options Fee Schedules, BZX Options, effective March 1, 2024, “Fee Codes and Associated
Fees,” which assesses a $1.15 fee for Non-Customer orders, and an $0.85 fee for Customer orders, that
remove liquidity in Non-Penny classes, available online at
15  See Nasdaq ISE Rules, Options 7 Pricing Schedule, Section 3, Regular Order Fees and Rebates, footnote 3
which provides in pertinent part that, “Non-Priority Customer orders will be charged a taker fee of $1.25
per contract for trades executed against a Priority Customer.” See also Securities Exchange Act Release
No. 99024 (November 28, 2023), 88 FR 84014 (December 1, 2023) (SR-ISE-2023-28).
16  See Nasdaq BX Rules, Options 7 Pricing Schedule, Section 2, BX Options Market-Fees and Rebates,
paragraph (1) Fees and Rebates for Execution of Contracts on the BX Options Markets, which assesses a
$1.25 Taker Fee for Non-Penny Symbols. See also Securities Exchange Act Release No. 99008 (November
21, 2023), 88 FR 83189 (November 28, 2023) (SR-BX-2023-31).
SR-EMERALD-2024-10   Page 9 of 26
additional, non-material amount)17 to execute that corresponding contract at that corresponding
exchange.

minimize any confusion as to the method of assessing routing fees between the three exchanges.
The Exchange notes that its affiliates, MIAX Options and MIAX Pearl, will file to make the
same proposed routing fee changes contained herein.
Implementation
The proposed rule changes are immediately effective.
b.  Statutory Basis
The Exchange believes that its proposal to amend its Fee Schedule is consistent with
Section 6(b) of the Act19 in general, and furthers the objectives of Section 6(b)(4) of the Act20 in
particular, in that it is an equitable allocation of reasonable dues, fees, and other charges among
its members and issuers and other persons using its facilities.  The Exchange also believes the
17  See supra note 6.
18  The term “Member” means an individual or organization approved to exercise the trading rights associated
with a Trading Permit. Members are deemed “members” under the Exchange Act. See Exchange Rule 100.
19  15 U.S.C. 78f(b).
20  15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(4).
SR-EMERALD-2024-10   Page 10 of 26
proposal furthers the objectives of Section 6(b)(5) of the Act21 in that it is designed to promote
just and equitable principles of trade, to remove impediments to and perfect the mechanism of a
free and open market and a national market system, and, in general to protect investors and the
public interest and is not designed to permit unfair discrimination between customers, issuers,